
Regular Meeting of the Members of the Cortland County Industrial Development Agency 
October 14, 2025 – Noon 

40-42 Main Street, Suite A, 2nd Floor Cortland New York, 13405
Roll Call- 

Approval of Minutes – September 15, 2025 

New Business 
1. Cortland County Legislature Chairman Kevin Fitch
2. SEQR Determination/Recommendations – Greek Peak
3. Consideration of Preliminary Inducement – Greek Peak

Monthly Reports – 
1. Finance Report
2. Directors Report

Adjourn – 

Mike McMahon Chairman 
Stephen Compagni Vice Chairman 
Clint Brooks Secretary 
Deborah Hayden Treasurer 
Dr. Kathleen Burke Member 
William McGovern Member 
Donald Richards Member 
Melanie Vilardi Executive Director 
Andrea Skeels Chief Finance Officer 
Ashley Riehlman Community Relations Specialist 





 
 

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Members of the Cortland County Industrial 

Development Agency 

September 15, 2025 – Noon 
40 Main Street, Suite A, 2nd Floor Cortland New York, 13405 

 

Roll Call- Chairman McMahon called the meeting to order at 12:20 PM.  

 
 

 

Also Present – Jason Hage and Robert Edwards 
Approval of Minutes – August 18, 2025  
 

Chairman McMahon made a motion to approve the minutes as presented, Mr. Brooks 
seconded the motion, all voting in favor; none opposed.  

 

New Business 
1. Cortland County Legislature Chairman Kevin Fitch – Rescheduled to October 
2. iSpice Foods Mortgage Tax Exemption – Josh Colistra, General Manager of the 

Cortland Plant, discussed the following: 

• Currently running 20 operational lines with the goal of expanding to 50-70 
lines. 

• Housing challenges has made staffing difficult 

• 145 employees as of today with 20 immediate openings.  
 

Chairman McMahon motioned to grant an additional mortgage tax of $124,625. Mr. 
Compagni seconded the motion.   
 
 
 
 
 
3. 2025 IDA Budget – IDA budget was reviewed and presented by CFO Andrea Skeels. 
Chairman McMahon made a motion to adopt the 2026 budget as presented, Mrs. Hayden 
seconded the motion; all voting in favor, none opposed.  

 

 
 

Mike McMahon  Chairman  Present 

Stephen Compagni Vice Chairman Present 
Clint Brooks Secretary Present 

Deborah Hayden Treasurer Present 
Dr. Kathleen Burke Member Present 
William McGovern Member Present 

Donald Richards Member Present 
Melanie Vilardi Executive Director Present 
Andrea Skeels  Chief Finance Officer  Present 

Ashley Riehlman Community Relations 
Specialist  

Present 

John Sidd IDA Counsel Present 
Josh Colistra iSpice Foods  Present 



Old Business 

1. 40 Main St Cortland Update

Monthly Reports – 

1. Finance Report – Mrs. Skeels reviewed the monthly financial statements
2. Directors Report

Adjourn – Meeting was adjourned at 1:10 PM 



Cortland County 
Industrial Development Agency 

Greek Peak Application for
Financial Assistance   

Ashley Riehlman
Cross-Out

















































4 year
snowmaking 

upgrade plan



Year 1 proposal

• Upper Karyatis
 8” pipe 1,100ft 
$15,000

• Lower Karyatis -East 
Meadow- Caster 
Connection
 6” 2,000ft $24,000



Year 1 Proposal 

• Board Walk- 
6” 300ft $3,500

• Lower Pollux 6”
 (ductile we have from odyssey) 
600ft $2600 (rubbers/joggles)
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Year 1 proposal
Zephyr
Install 1,200 ft of airline we own 
with 12 hydrants

Install 2 hydrants on Epicurus 
100ft in each direction

 



Year 1 proposal
Zephyr
Install 1,200 ft of airline we own 
with 12 hydrants

Install 2 hydrants on Epicurus 
100ft in each direction

 



Pipe Order $45,000
Valves- $6,000
Valve huts (3) $7,500
450HP pump and software $183,000
55 HKD’s with Cliks    $473,000 
Total- $714,500
(549k-510k)

2 UTVS & 1 snowmobiles added to fleet per year
50-60K

Working with National Grid on a rebate for 
30-40% off all year 1

Year 1 total



Year 2 proposal

Upper Pollux –
 8” pipe 1,400ft 

$24,000

Marathon-
8” pipe 1,400ft

$24,000



Year 2 proposal

Wendy’s Way–
6” pipe 1,000ft 

$17,000



Pipe Order $65,000
Valves- $6,000
Valve huts (2) $5,000
55 HKD’s with Cliks    $473,000 
Total- $549,00

Year 2 total



Year 3 proposal
Chair 5 expansion
 Arcadian Gate
Crisaean Way
Arethusa Way
Mars Hill connection

6” pipe 7500ft  
$127,500 

90 HKD’s with cliks



Pipe Order $127,500
Valves- $6,000
Valve huts (3) $8,000
2 HKD’s with Cliks    $11,500 
Total- $153,000

Year 3 total



Year 4 proposal
Olympian 
6” pipe 2700ft  
$46,000

Alpha 

6” pipe 1,600ft
$27,200

50 HKD’s with Cliks

Total Year 4 Cost

Pipe Order $73,200
Valves- $6,000
Valve huts (2) $5,000
50 HKD’s with Cliks    
$425,00 
Total- $509,00



HKD is offering 23% off is commit 
to 200 guns over the 3 years 

Total 4 year project calls for 250 
HKD’s and Clik hydrants
Semi auto trails  (12)

Year 3 or 4 we would use 
another 450HP pump $200,000
(transformer upgrade at main pump)



Total 4 Year Project Cost

Year 1   $549,000
Year 2   $549,000
Year 3   $153,000
Year 4   $509,000

Total    $1,760,000 





Cortland County IDA
Balance Sheet

September 30, 2025

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
NBT - Checking 5112 $ 29,983.25
NBT Proj Invest Checking 2,465,749.76
NBT Money Mkt Savings 49,629.00
Prepaid Expenses 1,649.34

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,547,011.35

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Land-Railroad Properties 209,818.00
Land-Contento Property 91,835.00
Land-Cleveland St - Apex 303,143.60
Leasehold Improvements 3,376.80
Accum.Depreciation-L.H.I. (3,376.80)
Office Equipment/Furniture 2,159.08
Accum.Depreciation-FF&E (385.55)

NET PROPERTY & EQUIPMENT 606,570.13

RECEIVABLES
Lease A/R - Park Outdoor 42,232.94

TOTAL RECEIVABLES 42,232.94

TOTAL ASSETS $ 3,195,814.42

LIABILITIES/FUND BALANCE

CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 0.00

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
Deferred Inflows-Leases $ 42,232.94

TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES 42,232.94

TOTAL LIABILITIES 42,232.94

FUND BALANCE
Unrestricted  Earnings 1,777,762.52
Net Income 1,375,818.96

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 3,153,581.48

TOTAL LIAB &  FUND BALANCE $ 3,195,814.42



Page: 1

Cortland County IDA
Income Statement

For the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2025

Current Month Year to Date
REVENUE
Application Fees $ 0.00 $ 5,500.00
Project Fee 1,200,000.00 1,400,384.23
Interest on Deposits 3,763.59 24,134.73
Lease Interest Revenue 0.00 1,478.62
Land Lease 0.00 14,854.38
AK Community PILOT 0.00 6,026.07
Creamery Hills PILOT 0.00 9,746.80
83-85 Main LLC PILOT 0.00 14,000.00
Lapeer Cortland Solar PILOT 0.00 45,000.00
DG NY 1 C Ville LLC 0.00 23,877.18
Janis Solar LLC 0.00 31,836.24
Yellow 3 LLC 0.00 17,509.93
DG NY C'Ville #3 0.00 23,409.00
Crescent Commons 0.00 25,750.00

Total Revenue 1,203,763.59 1,643,507.18

TOTAL REVENUE 1,203,763.59 1,643,507.18

EXPENSES
Contento Project Expenses 0.00 3,417.50
Apex/Cleveland St Property 33.09 1,623.16
Accounting 0.00 8,300.00
Bank Charges 0.00 30.00
Legal 0.00 3,895.00
Professional Services 0.00 1,750.00
Property Tax-Sewer/Water 0.00 207.09
D & O Insurance 122.92 1,078.92
Depreciation 77.11 231.33
AK Community PILOT 0.00 6,026.07
Creamery Hills PILOT 0.00 9,746.80
83-85 Main LLC PILOT 0.00 14,000.00
Lapeer Cortland Solar PILOT 0.00 45,000.00
DG NY 1 C Ville 0.00 23,877.18
Janis Solar LLC 0.00 31,836.24
Yellow 3 LLC 0.00 17,509.93
DG NY C'Ville #3 0.00 23,409.00
Crescent Commons 0.00 25,750.00
BDC Admin Support 0.00 50,000.00

TOTAL EXPENSES 233.12 267,688.22

NET INCOME $ 1,203,530.47 $ 1,375,818.96



Cortland County 
Industrial Development Agency 

Director's Report 

Ashley Riehlman
Cross-Out
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